ＳＭ－６１４４１６－Ａ
ＩＮＳＴＲＵＣＴＩＯＮ ＭＡＮＵＡＬ
SUPER DRAIN
DB3003D-15
● Please read this instruction manual carefully
before using this product, particularly the
section describing safety．
● Retain this instruction manual with the

8. Check whether or not the new service
unit (5) goes with the control unit (1).
 (model designation and colour of the
arresting hook (2)).
9. Installation of the new service unit (5) in
reverse order.
Installation of the control unit on the
service unit:
1. Check whether or not the service unit
(5) goes with the control unit (1)
(model designation and colour of the
arresting hook).
2. Check whether or not the sealing mat
(11) and the contact springs (13) are
clean, dry, and free from impurities.
3. Introduce the sensor (12) into the
sensor tube plate (14).
4. Hang the hook (15) of the control unit
(1) in the sensor tube plate (14).
5. Press the control unit (1) against the
service unit (5) and snap into place.
Start-up subsequent to maintenance measures:
Always carry out prior to the start-up:
• Leak test of the screwed connector
• Check of the electrical connections
• Check of the correct engagement of the
 control unit
- 16 -
<SM-614416-A>
5-2. Troubleshooting and fault elimination
Symptoms Possible reasons Measures
LED does not light up
Supply voltage incorrect
Circuit board defective
Check voltage on the type plate
Check the connections and the
supply voltage
Check the circuit boards for
possible damage
Test button pressed, but no
condensate discharge
Feed pipe and/or discharge
pipe blocked or obstructed
Wear and tear
Circuit board defective
Service unit defective
Minimum pressure not reached
Maximum pressure exceeded
Check feed and discharge pipe
Check whether or not the valve
opens audibly (press the test
button several times for > 2
seconds)
Check the circuit board for
possible damage
Check the operating pressure
Condensate discharge only
when the test button is
pressed
Feed pipe without sufficient
slope
Cross section not large enough
Condensate accumulation too
high (surge)
Service unit extremely dirty
Install feed pipe with a slope
Replace the service unit
Device blows off continuously
Service unit defective or dirty Replace the service unit
- 17 -
<SM-614416-A>
5-3. Elements and components
① Screw (3.5 x 10)
② Upper part of the cover